		XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155474		VILDING NG	INSTRUCTION 00	COMPL	(X3) DATE SURVEY  COMPLETED  02/17/2025	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JRE HEALTHCARE			316 WC	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD DODIES LANE EN, IN 46506			
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	,		(X5)	
PREFIX		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		COMPLETION	
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ATE.	DATE	
F 0000								
Bldg. 00	Licensure Survey.  Investigation of Con IN00452469, IN004  Complaint IN00450 to the allegations are  Complaint IN00452 to the allegations are	469 - No deficiencies related e cited.  149 - No deficiencies related	F 00	000				
	to the allegations are Survey dates: Febr Facility number: 0 Provider number: AIM number: 1002 Census Bed Type: SNF/NF: 61	ruary 11, 12, 13, 14 & 17, 2025 00506 155474						
	accordance with 410	eflect State Findings cited in						
LABORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROV	/IDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SI	GNATURI	3	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

(X6) DATE

Linda Lewis Administrator 03/07/2025

Any defiencystatement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclo days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: SQ2011 Facility ID: 000506 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVI					
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	ЛLDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155474	B. W	ING		02/17	/2025
				STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				OODIES LANE		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	OE RDEMEN			EN, IN 46506		
SIGNATO	DRE HEALTHOARE	OF BREWEN		DIVEINE	=N, IN 40300		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX (EA		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
F 0578	483.10(c)(6)(8)(g)	(12)(i)-(v)	İ				
SS=D		Scontinue Trmnt;Formite Adv					
Bldg. 00	Dir	,					
	Based on record rev	view and interview, the facility	F 0:	578	F 578 It is the intent of Signati	ure	03/14/2025
		idvance directive was		,, 0	Healthcare to honor every		00/11/2020
	completed upon adn	nission for 1 of 24 residents			resident's right to request, refu	ıse,	
		ce directives (Resident 63).			and/or discontinue treatment, to		
					participate in or refuse to		
	Finding includes:				participate in experimental		
	_				research, and to formulate an		
	A record review wa	s completed on 2/13/2025 at			advance directive.		
	10:21 A.M. for Resi	ident 63 and indicated the			what corrective action(s) will b	е	
	resident was admitte	ed to the facility on 1/21/2025.			accomplished for those reside		
	An Admission Mini	mum Data Set (MDS)			found to have been affected b		
	assessment, dated 1/	/28/2025 indicated the			deficient practice; Resident #6	3	
	resident's cognition	was significantly impaired.			Advanced Directive has comp	leted	
					and reflects the resident wishe	es.	
	A Physician's Order	, dated 1/22/2025 indicated the			how other residents having the	е	
	following: "Do Not	Resuscitate (DNR)."			potential to be affected by the		
					same deficient practice will be		
	The record lacked d	ocumentation of a completed			identified and what corrective		
		y Resident 63 and/or the			action(s) will be taken; an aud	it of	
	resident's representa	ative.			all Advanced Directives has be	een	
					completed and all residents/le	gal	
	_	on 2/13/2025 at 3:00 P.M., the			representative have made the	ir	
		ated the resident should have			declarations and orders in pla-	ce to	
	had a signed DNR f	form upon admission.			honor their choices.		
					what measures will be put into		
		5 P.M., the Administrator			place and what systemic chan	iges	
		tled, "Advance Directives,"			will be made to ensure that the	е	
		d indicated it was the policy			deficient practice does not rec	ur;	
		d by the facility. The policy			Re-education of the licensed		
	_	g the admission process the			nurses regarding Advanced		
		to determine whether the			Directives Policies by the Dire		
		ance directive and, if not,			of Nursing/Designee. The DO		
		the resident wishes to			designee, will complete an au		
	formulate an advance	ce directive"			5 residents for advanced direct	tive	
					completeness and presence.		
	3.1-4(f)(5)				Audit will be conducted weekly	y X	
					4, then every other week X 2		

If continuation sheet

PRINTED: 03/18/2025 FORM APPROVED

ENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES								
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY					
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>	COMPLETED					
	155474	B. WING	02/17/2025					

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

## SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE OF BREMEN

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 316 WOODIES LANE

SIGNAT	URE HEALTHCARE OF BREMEN		BREMEN, IN 46506			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 0623 SS=D Bldg. 00	483.15(c)(3)-(6)(8) Notice Requirements Before Transfer/Discharge Based on record review and interview, the facility failed to notify the ombudsman of hospital transfers for 1 of 4 residents reviewed for hospitalizations. (Resident 52) Finding includes:  A record review for Resident 52 was completed on 2/13/2025 at 10:13 A.M. Diagnoses included, but were not limited to: Alzheimer's disease, delusional disorder, neuromuscular disfunction of the bladder and obstructive and reflux uropathy.  A Quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment, dated 1/14/2025, indicated Resident 52 had severe cognitive impairment and had an indwelling urinary catheter.  A Nursing Progress Note, dated 9/7/2024 at 2:20 P.M., indicated Resident 52 was transferred to a neuropsychological hospital.	F 0623	months, then monthly X 3 months. how the corrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place; The audits will be reported to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement committee monthly times 6 months the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement committee will determine at that time the need for continued monitoring.  F 623- It is the intent of Signature Healthcare of Bremen to notify the ombudsman of transfer or discharge to the representative of the Office of the State Long-Term Care Ombudsman as prescribed. what corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice; Resident 52 discharged was sent to the State Ombudsman. how other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice will be identified and what corrective action(s) will be taken; Of all discharged residents. An audit was completed with no findings. what measures will be put into place and what systemic changes will be made to ensure that the	03/07/2025		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

SQ2011 Facility ID: 000506

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 23

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	IA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SUR		SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155474	B. W.	ING		02/17/	2025
				CERCE	A DDDDGG GITTY GT ATD GOD		
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
					DODIES LANE		
SIGNATO	JRE HEALTHCARE	- OF BREMEN		BREME	EN, IN 46506		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	DROWIDED'S DI AN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	T-	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DEFICIENCY)	
		s Note, dated 9/23/2024 at 11:42			deficient practice does not rec	ur:	
		sident 52 returned to the			Social Services Designee was		
	facility.				provided education regarding		
					notification of discharge to the		
	A Nursing Progress	s Note, dated 9/27/2024 at 9:09			State Ombudsman by the		
		sident 52 had removed her			Administrator. The Administrat	or	
	urinary catheter.	22 ma romo roa noi			or designee will complete an a		
	armary cameter.				of monthly report prior to	adit	
	A Nursing Progress	Note, dated 10/2/2025 at 11:24			submission and for timely		
	P.M., indicated Resident 52 returned to the facility from the hospital. A report was provided from the hospital that the urinary catheter had been replaced.  A review of the provided September and October				submission to the Ombudsma	n for	
					the completeness. Audit will be		
					conducted monthly X 6 months		
					how the corrective action(s) w		
					be monitored to ensure the	/111	
	_	rge list sent to the Ombudsman			deficient practice will not recur	,	
		ent 52 listed as a transfer from			i.e., what quality assurance	<b>an</b>	
	the facility.	thit 32 listed as a transfer from			program will be put into place;	an	
	the facility.				Audits will be reported to the		
	During on interview	v, on 2/17/2025 at 11:48 A.M.,			Quality Assurance Quality	hlv	
	-	sing (DON) indicated the			Improvement committee mont times 6 and the committee will	-	
		d have been notified of the					
	transfers from the fa				determine the need for future		
	uansiers from the f	acmty.			monitoring.		
	A						
		as provided by the executive 025 at 1:02 P.M. The policy					
		scharge Notice", indicated, "					
		y transfers or discharges a					
		onally, the facility must send a					
		of transfer or discharge to the					
	-	e Office of the State					
	Long-Term Care O	mbudsman"					
	2.1.12(.)(0)(4)(0.1	\ \					
	3.1-12(a)(6)(A)((iv)	)					
F 0641	492 20/a)						
SS=D	483.20(g)	aamanta					
	Accuracy of Asses	ssments					
Bldg. 00				C 4.1		_	02/14/2025
	D 1	1 1 2 4 6 22	F 00	641	what corrective action(s) will b		03/14/2025
	Based on interview	and record review, the facility			accomplished for those reside	nts	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

SQ2011 Facility ID: 000506

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MU	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		LDING	00	COMPLET	
		155474	B. WIN	NG	_	02/17/20	025
			<del>'</del>	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	· ·	l		OODIES LANE		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF BREMEN		BREME	EN, IN 46506		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	F	PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE.	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY		DATE
	Set	complete the Minimum Data			found to have been affected b		
	(MDS) assessment for 1 of 4 residents reviewed				deficient practice; Resident #5 MDS has been resubmitted wi		
	for accidents. (Resi				correction.	iun	
	ioi accidents. (Kesi	dent 34)			how other residents having the		
	Finding includes:				potential to be affected by the		
	Tiliding includes.				same deficient practice will be		
	During an interview	v on 2/11/2025 at 11:16 A.M.,			identified and what corrective		
		ed she had fallen about 5 times			action(s) will be taken; An aud	lit of	
		ies within the last few months.			the residents with falls compar		
		are task few months.			to MDS has been completed v		
	A record review wa	s completed on 2/14/2025 at			no new findings.	VICE1	
	1:15 P.M. for Resident 54. Diagnoses included, but				what measures will be put into	)	
	were not limited to, chronic obstructive pulmonary				place and what systemic chan		
		etes mellitus, chronic			will be made to ensure that the	-	
		ralized anxiety disorder.			deficient practice does not rec		
		•			Re-education of the MDS	,	
	A Quarterly Minim	um Data Set (MDS)			coordinator was completed by	the	
	assessment, dated 2	/10/2025, indicated Resident			Regional MDS consultant		
	54's cognition was i	intact, she had no behavior			regarding accuracy of MDS. T	he	
	issues, no functiona	ıl impairments, ambulated			MDS Coordinator or designee	, will	
	without assistive de	vice, was independent with			review 5 residents, as availabl	le,	
	toileting and transfe	ers, and had no falls since the			who have had a MDS assessr	ment	
	previous MDS asse	ssment.			completed for accuracy, falls.		
					Audit will be completed weekly	y x4	
		of the clinical record for			weeks, then every other week		
		ed the resident had two falls in			months, then monthly x3 month		
	January 2025, on 1/	2/2025 and on 1/3/2025. There			how the corrective action(s) w	ill be	
	were no major injur	ries.			monitored to ensure the defici-		
					practice will not recur, i.e., who		
	_	on 2/14/2025 at 2:21 P.M., the			quality assurance program wil		
		ed she participated in the			put into place; an Audits will b		
	_	plinary Team Meetings after			reported to the Quality Assura		
		mation found in the clinical			Quality Improvement committe	ee	
		vents section to determine if			monthly times 6 and the		
	there had been falls				committee will determine the r	need	
		dicated the two falls in			for future monitoring.		
		d have been documented on					
		assessment completed on					
	2/10/2025.						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  00			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND FLAN	OF CORRECTION	155474	B. WI		00	02/17/2025	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	316 WC	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD DODIES LANE EN, IN 46506		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
F 0656	facility policy for co as they followed the Instrument (RAI) M	The ED indicated there was no ompleting MDS assessments e Resident Assessment Ianual.					
SS=D	483.21(b)(1)(3) Develop/Implemen	nt Comprehensive Care Plan					
Bldg. 00	implement a compreplan for skin issues 19 residents whose (Residents 5, 38 and Findings include:  1. During an interviron Resident 5 indicated her face. Two scabb bserved on the resident 5 indicated her face. Two scabb bserved on the resident 2/14/2025 at 9:44 A were not limited to: dysphagia.  A Nursing Progress indicated the follow redness to the left of to the area, itchy at	ility failed to develop and ehensive person-centered care and abusive behaviors for 3 of care plans were reviewed.  152)  ew, on 2/11/2025 at 11:53 A.M., d she picked at the areas on bed areas with redness were lents' face.  dent 5 was reviewed on a.M. Diagnoses included but arthritis, osteoporosis and  Note, dated 6/24/2024, ring: " 3.2 x 2.0 x 0 circle heek. The resident denies pain	F 06	556	F-656 It is the intent of Signatus Healthcare to develop and implement a comprehensive person-centered care plan for resident, consistent with the resident rights.  what corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those reside found to have been affected be deficient practice; Resident #50 cancerous area, #38 discolore areas to skin and resident #52 physical altercations have been reviewed and updated.  how other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice will be identified and what corrective action(s) will be taken; Reside care plans were reviewed by the Interdisciplinary Team and updated for skin conditions an aggressive behaviors.  what measures will be put into place and what systemic chan	each ee ents y the ce en	03/14/2025
	acetonide cream 0.0	Orders included: Triamcinolone 125 % apply topical to irritation 1 day, ordered on 6/26/2024.			place and what systemic chan will be made to ensure that the deficient practice does not rec	e	
	indicated "triamcing	Note, dated 6/26/2024, blone 0.025 twice daily ordered left cheek. The resident states			The Interdisciplinary Team wa provided re-education for person-center care plans by th Regional MDS Consultant. MD	ne	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u> COM		COMPL	ETED	
		155474	B. WING			02/17/	/2025
			STI	REET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	R			ODIES LANE		
SIGNATU	JRE HEALTHCARE	E OF BREMEN			N, IN 46506		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	Ī	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TA	G	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	-	ears and it's skin cancer she			Coordinator or designee will		
	scratches open at ti	mes."			complete an audit of new		
					behaviors including physical		
		rd lacked a care plan related to			aggression and cancerous		
		on her cheek or her behaviors			lesions/skin discolorations on		
	of picking at her fac	ce.			residents, as available, to ens		
		0/15/0005			care plan is in place. Audit will		
	_	v, on 2/17/2025 at 1:36 P.M., the			completed weekly x4 weeks, t		
		cated there should have been a			every other week x2 months, t	then	
	care plan for the ca	ncerous areas on her face.			monthly x3 months.	:II L -	
	2 Dumin = :	ioux on 2/12/2025 of 0:00 A M			how the corrective action(s) w		
	2. During an interview, on 2/12/2025 at 9:09 A.M., Resident 38 was observed with numerous purple areas on both of his arms and hands.				monitored to ensure the defici		
					practice will not recur, i.e., who		
	areas on both of his	s arms and nands.			quality assurance program will be	ı pe	
	The record for Desi	ident 38 was reviewed on			put into place; Audits will be	200	
		P.M. Diagnoses included, but			reported to the Quality Assura		
		congestive heart failure,			Quality Improvement committee monthly times 6 and the	<del>5C</del>	
		ase and hypertension.			committee will determine the r	need	
	diabetes, ichai dise	ase and hypertension.			for future monitoring.	iceu	
	Current Physician (	Orders included: Aspirin 81 mg			ior ratare monitoring.		
	(milligrams) every						
	(grains) c , or y	<i>y</i> -					
	An Admission Asse	essment, dated 2/3/2025 at 4:32					
		resident had Skin Impairments					
	· ·	ne assessment directed staff to					
	-	form if there were noted skin					
	impairments.						
	•						
	A Nursing Progress	s Note, dated 2/3/2025,					
		ent returned to the facility on					
		spital stay with numerous					
		r extremities, bilaterally, related					
	to IV's and blood d	łraws.					
		lacked a care plan related to the					
	-	he purple/discolored areas on					
	the resident's arms	that were present upon					
	readmission.						

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155474	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDIN B. WING	LE CONSTRUCTION  G 00	COM	TE SURVEY MPLETED 17/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI		316	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, S WOODIES LANE EMEN, IN 46506	ZIP COD	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFI TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
c	During an interview Administrator indicassessment comple completed related tupon admission. 3.	v, on 2/14/2025 at 3:55 P.M., the cated there was no skin event ted and no progress were o the numerous bruises noted. During an observation, on A.M., Resident 52 was noted to				
	2/13/2025 at 10:13 were not limited to with agitation, major	r Resident 52 was completed on A.M. Diagnoses included, but Alzheimer's disease, dementia or depressive disorder, as disorder and delusional				
	assessment, comple Resident 52 had see mood or behavior i	tum Data Set (MDS) eted on 1/14/2025, indicated were cognitive impairment, no ssues and was taking an anxiety and antidepressant				
	the facility was to r	r, dated 11/7/2024, indicated nonitor the resident's behaviors her finger at other residents ning off.				
	_	r, dated 11/24/2024, indicated nonitor the resident's exit				
	P.M., indicated Res	s Note, dated 9/5/2024 at 8:15 sident 52 poked Resident 27 in 27 responded by striking 19ht eye.				
	A.M., indicated Re Resident 27. While	s Note, dated 9/7/2024 at 6:45 sident 52 was unkind to staff walked away with				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

SQ2011

Facility ID: 000506

If continuation sheet

Page 8 of 23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY				
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155474	B. WING		02/17/2025	
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
SIGNATU	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF BREMEN	BREM	EN, IN 46506		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		
TAG		ace with Resident 27 instantly	TAG	BETCHENCTY	DATE	
		w physician order was received				
	-	to a psychiatric hospital for				
		reatment and one-on-one				
	observations were implemented.  A Nursing Progress Note, dated 12/9/2024 at 4:30					
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ident 52 became upset about a				
		de physical contact with the				
	checks were initiate	Resident 55's face. 15-minute				
	checks were initiate	d by the facility.				
	A Nursing Progress	Note, dated 12/18/2024 at 7:25				
P.M., indicated Resident 52 swatted at Resident 27						
	on the resident's for	rearms.				
	A Nursing Progress	Note, dated 2/1/2025 at 4:00				
		ident 52 was holding Resident				
		the separation of Resident 52				
	and 34, Resident 52	pushed Resident 34's head.				
	15-minute checks w	vere initiated by the facility.				
	Resident 52 did not	have a behavioral care plan in				
		ysical altercations with other				
	residents and preven	ntative interventions other				
		ss her behavior of pointing				
	her finger at other re	esidents.				
	A policy was provid	ded by the Executive Director,				
		2 P.M. The policy, titled,				
	-	are Plans", indicated, " The				
	facility will develop	-				
		son-centered care pan for each				
		les measurable objectives and				
		t a resident's medical, nursing,				
		logical needs that are nprehensive assessment6.				
	The Comprehensive	-				
	person-centered for					
	1					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

SQ2011 Facility ID: 000506

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155474		A. BU	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY  COMPLETED  02/17/2025	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET .	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	02,117	
SIGNATU	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF BREMEN			EN, IN 46506		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY		DATE
	3.1-35(a)						
F 0677 SS=D Bldg. 00	483.24(a)(2) ADL Care Provide	ed for Dependent Residents					
ычу. 00	interview, the facili- received scheduled reviewed for activit	on, record review and ty failed to ensure residents showers for 2 of 4 residents y of daily living (ADL) care.	F 06	677	F-677 It is the intent of Signate Healthcare to provide ADL can dependent residents.		03/14/2025
	(Residents 57 & 48) Findings include:	)			what corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those reside found to have been affected be	ents y the	
	1.5 ' 1	2/11/2025 4 12 05			deficient practice; Resident #5		
	1	ation, on 2/11/2025 at 12:05 as observed in the dining room			received and shower and nail	care	
	and had greasy and				and resident # 48 shower preference has been updated.		
	and had greasy and	dishevered hair.			how other residents having th		
	During an observati	ion, on 2/12/2025 at 10:39			potential to be affected by the		
	_	was observed in the dining			same deficient practice will be		
		y and disheveled hair.			identified and what corrective action(s) will be taken; Dependent		
		on, on 2/14/2025 at 11:58			residents were audits for show	ver	
		was observed in his room with			preferences and received nail	care	
		greasy and with white specks			and a shower per resident		
		t 52 indicated he had not			preference.		
		and received a shower the			what measures will be put into		
	other night.				place and what systemic chan	-	
	A	D - : 1 4 5 7 1 - 4 - 1			will be made to ensure that the		
		Resident 57 was completed on A.M. Diagnoses included, but			deficient practice does not rec		
		dementia and diabetes mellitus			Nursing staff were re-educate		
	type 2.	dementia and diabetes memitus			process ADL care for dependent residents to including resident		
	type 2.				preference, showers, and nail		
	An Admission Mini	imum Data Set (MDS)			by the Director of	oai <del>C</del>	
		2/16/2024, indicated Resident			Nursing/Designee. The DON,	or	
		gnitive impairment and			designee, will complete an au		
	required supervision	-			5 residents for completion of		
		Č			showers per preference and		
	A Physician's Order	r, dated 12/20/2024, indicated			documentation and nail care.		
		have showers on Tuesdays			Audit will be completed weekly	v x4	

ENTERS FOR	R MEDICARE & MEDIC	CAID SERVICES				ON	1B NO. 0938-039
STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPI	LETED
		155474	B. W	ING		02/17	/2025
		199				<u> </u>	,
NAME OF E	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI	R			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
TWINE OF I	NO VIDER OR SOLVER			316 WC	DODIES LANE		
SIGNAT	JRE HEALTHCARE	E OF BREMEN		BREME	EN, IN 46506		
(V4) ID	SUMMADV	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	I	ID	I		(Y5)
(X4) ID					PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	:	(X5)
PREFIX		NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	IATE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	1	ond shift and refused showers			weeks, then every other wee		
	were to be docume	nted in the nurse's notes.			months, then monthly x3 mo	nths.	
					how the corrective action(s)	will be	
	The Medication Ac	lministration Record, for			monitored to ensure the defi-	cient	
	December 2024, Ja	nuary 2025 and February 2025,			practice will not recur, i.e., w	hat	
		ls for showers were			quality assurance program w		
	documented.				put into place; an Audits will		
					reported to the Quality Assur		
	The Point of Care	documentation for showers			Quality Improvement commit		
		ember 2024 through February			monthly times 6 and the		
		ident 57 was only provided			committee will determine the	nood	
	showers on the foll					Heeu	
		owing dates.			for future monitoring.		
	- 12/9/2024						
	- 12/24/2024						
	- 1/1/2025						
	- 1/22/2025						
	- 1/15/2025.						
	There was no docu	mentation indicating why the					
	resident had not red	ceived showers on 12/12/2024,					
	12/17/2024, 12/20/	2024, 12/27/2024, 1/3/2025,					
	1/7/2025, 1/10/202	5 or 1/17/2025.					
	A Care Plan, initiat	ted on 11/19/2024 and updated					
		cated Resident 57 had a self-care					
	·	to impaired physical					
	-	edical conditions as evidenced					
		If assistance for adequate					
		care. The goal was for					
	_	experience any adverse					
		o requiring assistance with					
		ntions included, but were not					
	•	frequent encouragement, along					
		d assistance as needed,					
		to participate if they are able					
	•	ount of assistance resident					
	needs for completion	on of ADL cares.					
	During an interview	v, on 2/14/2025 at 11:46 A.M.,					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

QMA 3 indicated handwritten shower sheets were

Event ID:

SQ2011

Facility ID: 000506

If continuation sheet

Page 11 of 23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING	ONSTRUCTION  00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		155474	B. WING		02/17/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		316 W	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD OODIES LANE EN, IN 46506		
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		
TAG	not used for docume documentation was module in the electrons of the lectrons	d he was independent and wanted a shower.2. During an 1/2025 at 10:56 A.M., Resident ith long fingernails.  dent 48 was reviewed on i.M. Diagnoses included but hypertension, hip fracture, a and anxiety.  Minimum Data Set) 1/19/2024, indicated the artial to moderate assist for intial to maximum assist for including late loss ADLs insfers, eating, toileting related eventions included but were not for decline in ADL function. ile cues to assist with ADL ed. Stand pivot transfers with ive devices as ordered	TAG	DATE CONTROL OF THE PARTY OF TH	DATE	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

SQ2011 Facility ID: 000506

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155474		(X2) MULTIPLE CC A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/17/2025			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 316 WOODIES LANE BREMEN, IN 46506			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OR	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	Wednesdays and Sa instructed the facilit notes if the resident the order indicated the skin assessment on  The shower docume 2/14/2025, indicated any showers from 1 no showers from 2/2  There was no docur refusals in the Nurs 1/8/2025-2/14/2025  During an interview CNA 8 indicated the documented on the  On 2/17/2025 at 1:2 provided the policy Living (ADLs)", da	entation, dated 1/18 to d the resident had not received /18 to 1/29/2025 (11 days) and 2 to 2/12/2025 (11 days).  mentation of any shower ing Progress Notes from for Resident 48.  //, on 2/13/2025 at 1:18 P.M., e showers were only computer.  23 P.M., the Director of Nursing titled, "Activities of Daily ted 1/31/2025, and indicated				
	facility. The policy residents who are un activities of daily liv	one currently used by the indicated "1. For those nable to perform their own ving, the facility will provide the for completion of care"				
F 0684 SS=D Bldg. 00	483.25 Quality of Care					
	failed to ensure a re hospital stay was as	view and interview, the facility sident who returned from a sessed for new and or for 1 of 2 residents reviewed sident 38)	F 0684	F-684 It is the intent of Signat Healthcare the fundamental principles of quality of care the applies to all care of the reside what corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those reside	at ents. e	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

SQ2011

Facility ID: 000506

If continuation sheet

Page 13 of 23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) M	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155474	B. WI	ING		02/17/202	25
		<u> </u>		STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	8			DODIES LANE		
SIGNATU	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF BREMEN			EN, IN 46506		
	Г				<u> </u>	1	(V.F.)
(X4) ID PREFIX		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		(X5)
TAG	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE CC	OMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	+	TAG		ı, the	DATE
	Finding includes:				found to have been affected b	·	
	D	2/12/2025 -4 0:00 A M			deficient practice; Complete h		
	1	v, on 2/12/2025 at 9:09 A.M.,			to toe assessment of resident		
	areas to both arms a	served with numerous purple			conducted for resident #38 wit	n	
	areas to both arms a	and nands.			events opened as warranted.		
	The record for Resi	dent 38 was reviewed on			how other residents having the	,	
		.M. Diagnoses included, but			potential to be affected by the		
		congestive heart failure,			same deficient practice will be		
		ase and hypertension.			identified and what corrective		
	,				action(s) will be taken; All		
	Current Physician C	Orders included:			Resident have the potential to	be	
	1	illigrams) every day.			affected, head to toe skin		
	- Weekly Skin Asse				assessments completed recor	ded	
	,				in their EMR per policy for all		
	A Nursing Progress	Note, dated 2/3/2025,			residents.		
		nt returned to the facility and					
		n his upper extremities			what measures will be put into	,	
		served, related to IV's and			place and what systemic chan		
	blood draws.				will be made to ensure that the	-	
					deficient practice does not rec		
	An Admission Asse	essment, dated 2/3/2025,			Licensed nursing personnel	,	
	indicated the reside	nt had a Skin Impairment upon			received re-education of the		
		were directed to complete a			admission process including s	kin	
	Skin Event assessm	ent.			assessment and documentation		
					per policy. The DON, or desig	nee,	
	The clinical record	lacked a skin event and			will complete an audit of 5		
	documentation/asse	ssment of the numerous			residents as available for		
	bruised areas to the	residents' bilateral arms and			admission skin assessment fo	r	
	hands.				completeness. Audit will be		
					conducted weekly X 4, then ev	/ery	
	A Weekly Skin Ass	sessment completed, on			other week X 2 months, then		
	2/8/2025, document	ted the resident as having			monthly X 3 months.		
	existing impaired sl	kin. There was no indication of			how the corrective action(s) w	ill be	
	where the skin impa	airment was located and/or a			monitored to ensure the defici		
	description of the sl	kin issue.			practice will not recur, i.e., who	at	
					quality assurance program wil	l be	
	During an interview	y, on 2/14/25 at 2:09 P.M., the			put into place; an Audits will b		
	Director of Nursing	indicated skin assessments			reported to the Quality Assura		
	should be done wee	kly. She indicated the wound			Quality Improvement committee		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) M	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155474	B. W	ING		02/17	/2025
		1		CTDEET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	3			OODIES LANE		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	- OF BREMEN		BREMEN, IN 46506			
OIONAIN				DIXLIVIL			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION			(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	_	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		N (Assistant Director of			monthly times 6 and the		
	Nursing) completed	ing) completed skin rounds every week.			committee will determine the r	need	
					for future monitoring.		
		v, on 2/14/2025 at 4:02 P.M., the					
		cated no skin event form was					
	_	esident 38 returned from the					
	hospital.						
	_	ion and interview, on 2/17/2025					
		esident indicated he was to					
		s on Tuesdays and Fridays. He					
		d not complete any skin					
		shower days. Resident 38					
		numerous dark, purple areas to					
		hand. Resident 38 indicated					
		hand was where he had					
	-	en off by a wheelchair. There					
		the left upper arm and right					
		ed he received while in the					
	hospital.						
	0. 2/17/2025 4.17	22 D.M. (1. D.) (2. C.) (2. C.)					
		23 P.M., the Director of Nursing					
		titled, "Skin Integrity", dated					
		icated the policy was the one					
		ne facility. The policy indicated					
	-	ion, the licensed nurse shall					
	-	skin check 3. Recommend					
		n of skin integrity by licensed					
		e licensed nurse shall initiate					
	area of impairment	egrity documentation if a new					
	area or impairment	is identified					
	No further wound/s	skin assessments for Resident					
		rior to the survey exit on					
	2/17/2025.	Tion to the survey exit on					
	2/11/2023.						
	3.1-37						
	3.1-37						
F 0740	483.40						
SS=D	Behavioral Health	Services					
_	1		I		I		I

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

SQ2011 Facility ID: 000506

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE			SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	LETED
		155474	B. W	ING		02/17	/2025
		<u> </u>		CTDEET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				OODIES LANE		
SIGNIATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF RDEMEN			EN, IN 46506		
SIGNATO	JIL HEALIHOARE	- OI DIVEINEN		DIVEINE	-14, 114 40000		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
Bldg. 00							
		on, record review and	F 0'	740	F-740 It is the intent of Signati		03/14/2025
		ty failed to implement effective			Healthcare to provide behavio	r	
		g to prevent resident to			monitoring for residents.		
	resident altercations	s from recurring (Resident 52)					
					what corrective action(s) will b		
	Findings include:				accomplished for those reside		
					found to have been affected b	-	
	_	ration, on 2/12/2025 at 9:25			deficient practice; Resident #5		
	A.M., Resident 52 v	was crying at an activity.			careplan was reviewed and up		
					to include behavior monitoring	) by	
		Resident 52 was completed on			the interdisciplinary team.		
		A.M. Diagnoses included, but					
		Alzheimer's disease, dementia			how other residents having the		
		or depressive disorder,			potential to be affected by the		
	-	s disorder and delusional			same deficient practice will be	!	
	disorder.				identified and what corrective		
					action(s) will be taken; Reside	nt	
		um Data Set (MDS)			careplans were reviewed for		
		2025, indicated Resident 52			behavior monitoring and upda	ted	
	_	e impairment, no mood or			by the interdisciplinary team.		
		was taking an antipsychotic,					
	antianxiety and anti	depressant medication.			what measures will be put into		
					place and what systemic chan	-	
	-	r, dated 11/7/2024, indicated			will be made to ensure that the		
		g for pointing fingers at other			deficient practice does not rec		
	residents and taking	g her clothing off.			The Interdisciplinary Team wa		
					provided re-education for beha		
	, ,	Consult note, dated 11/8/2024,			management careplans by the		
		52 was observed pacing,			Regional MDS Consultant. Th	е	
		afused and mildly agitated.			Social Services Designee, or		
		ficult for staff to redirect and			designee, will complete an au		
		ll during the visit. Staff had			new behaviors on 5 residents,		
	-	et, but redirection was not			available, to ensure care plan		
	accepted.				place. Audit will be completed		
		1 . 144/04/0004			weekly x4 weeks, then every of		
	•	r, dated 11/24/2024, indicated			week x2 months, then monthly	/ x3	
		or monitoring for exit seeking			months.		
	behavior.				how the corrective action(s) w		
					monitored to ensure the defici-	ent	I

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

SQ2011 Facility ID: 000506

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155474		A. BU	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/17/2025		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF			316 WC	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD DODIES LANE EN, IN 46506		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	ΓE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
TAG	A Nursing Progress P.M., indicated Resthe chest. Resident resident 52 in the rise A.M., indicated Research 27. While Resident 27 in the first striking back. A new to send Resident 52 evaluation and treat observations were particularly and the first striking back. A new to send Resident 52 evaluation and treat observations were particularly and the first striking Progress P.M., indicated Research Crayon box and mattips of her fingers to checks were initiated A Nursing Progress P.M., indicated Research and 34, Resident 52 p.M., indicated Research 34's wrists. During and 34, Resident 52 p.M., indicated Research 34's wrists. During and 34, Resident 52 p.M., indicated Research 34's wrists. During and 34, Resident 52 p.M., indicated Research 34's wrists. During and 34, Resident 52 p.M., indicated Research 34's wrists. During and 34, Resident 52 p.M., indicated Research 34's wrists. During and 34, Resident 52 p.M., indicated Research 34's wrists. During and 34, Resident 52 p.M., indicated Research 34's wrists. During and 34, Resident 52 p.M., indicated Research 34's wrists. During and 34, Resident 52 p.M., indicated Research 34's wrists. During and 34, Resident 52 p.M., indicated Research 34's wrists. During and 34, Resident 52 p.M., indicated Research 34's wrists. During and 34, Resident 52 p.M., indicated Research 34's wrists. During and 34, Resident 52 p.M., indicated Research 34's wrists. During and 34, Resident 52 p.M., indicated Research 34's wrists. During and 34, Resident 52 p.M., indicated Research 34's wrists. During and 34, Resident 52 p.M., indicated Research 34's wrists. During and 34, Resident 52 p.M., indicated Research 34's wrists. During and 34, Resident 52 p.M., indicated Research 34's wrists. During and 34's wrists.	ident 52 poked Resident 27 in 27 responded by striking ght eye.  Solution Note, dated 9/7/2024 at 6:45 sident 52 was unkind to staff walked away with arm, Resident 52 stuck face with Resident 27 instantly with physician order was received to a psychiatric hospital for a policient 52 became upset about a dee physical contact with the policient 52 swatted at Resident 27 sident 52 swatted at Resident 27 sident 52 was holding Resident the separation of Resident 52 pushed Resident 34's head. Were initiated.		TAG	practice will not recur, i.e., wha quality assurance program will put into place; an Audits will be reported to the Quality Assura Quality Improvement committee monthly times 6 and the committee will determine the refor future monitoring	be e nce ee	DATE
		, marmae, - ombaram					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

SQ2011

Facility ID: 000506

If continuation sheet

Page 17 of 23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155474		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/17/2025	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		316 W	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD OODIES LANE EN, IN 46506	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OR	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 0812 SS=E Bldg. 00	monthly, collaborate root cause of the beinterventions, which indicated interventions are plan to detour in the care plan to deto	were care planned. She ons should be placed in the further altercations/behaviors.  or management was requested 28 A.M. A policy was not etor of Nursing indicated on .M., a policy was not available.  e/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary on, interview and record failed to ensure food was a served under sanitary kitchens and 2 of 2 resident this deficient practice had the 9 of 61 residents who received chen. (main kitchen, north unit outh unit nutrition pantry).  tour of the kitchen, on A.M., with the Dietary ing was observed: In the walk ed bag of chicken pieces not es of food and other debris.	F 0812	F- 812 It is the intent of Signa Healthcare to store, prepare, distribute and serve food in accordance to professional standards.  what corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those reside found to have been affected be deficient practice; No resident were cited.  how other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice will be identified and what corrective action(s) will be taken; All residents have the potential to affected. All residents were assessed with no adverse effected.  what measures will be put into place and what systemic char will be made to ensure that the deficient practice does not recommend.	pe ents by the dis e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE S			URVEY			
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUI	LDING	00	COMPLETED		
		155474	B. WIN	NG		02/17/2025		
		<u> </u>	<del>'</del>	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	8			OODIES LANE			
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF BREMEN		BREMEN, IN 46506				
	T				· 	I	(VE)	
(X4) ID PREFIX		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
TAG	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	1	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION DATE	
TAG		when they had been opened.		TAG	Re-education of the dining sta	ff	DATE	
		ed bag of hash browns with a			_	I		
	use by date of 2/6/2	_			food storage, dating date oper use by date including snacks,	i anu		
		ner of shredded pork with a			removal of expired food, proce	200		
	use by date of 2/8/2	-			for removing equipment that is			
	use by date of 2/6/2	.023.			chipped or affected by lime but			
	3. In the dry storage	e area:			up, ware washing standards,	iiiu		
		ed bag of graham crackers			Cleaning and temperature			
	crumbs that were no				monitoring of refrigerators.			
	Stanios mat were no	or source rightly.			Housekeeping educated on			
	During an interview	y, on 2/11/2025 at 10:49 A.M.,			cleaning of the Microwaves in			
	the Dietary Manager indicated the expired foods				pantries. Staff re-educated on			
	should have been removed, the opened foods				storage of their food. The Diet			
		ealed tightly and the liquids			Manager or designee, will	ary		
	should have had a d				complete an audit 3 times wee	-klv		
		with their openion			for food storage, dating date of	-		
	4. During a follow-	up tour of the kitchen on			and use by date including sna	-		
	-	A.M., with the Corporate			and removal of expired food.			
	Dietician, the follow	-			will be conducted weekly X 4,			
		s clean and available for use			every other week X 2 months,			
		n off the cooking surface along			monthly X 3 months. The Diet			
	with rust-colored ar				Manager or designee will com	-		
		e pans stored as clean with			an audit for discolored of	'		
	dried food substanc				lime-stained wares and/or pot	s or		
	- and opened unseal	led box of cream wheat.			pans chipped. Audit will be			
	- 2 serving scoops v	vith dried food substances on			conducted weekly X 4, then ev	very		
	them.				other week X 2 months, then			
	- multiple soup bow	ls, stored as clean, had dried			monthly X 3 months. The			
	specs of food.				Housekeeping Manager or			
	- water pitchers with	h brown stained areas.			designee will complete an aud	lit for		
	- 3 large metal steam	n table pans stored as cleaned			microwaves not in the kitchen	for		
	with visible water in	n them.			cleanliness. Audit will be			
	- the plate covers, s	oup bowls and coffee cups			conducted weekly X 4, then ev	very		
	_	ve meals had a large buildup			other week X 2 months, then			
		items to have a white			monthly X 3 months.			
	substance on them.				how the corrective action(s) w	ill be		
					monitored to ensure the defici-	ent		
	_	y, on 2/14/2025 at 10:20 A.M.,			practice will not recur, i.e., wh	at		
	the Corporate Dieti	cian indicated the skillets			quality assurance program wil	l be		
	should not be used.	the scoops and other cooking			put into place: an Audits will be	_		

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY  COMPLETED  02/17/2025
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 316 WOODIES LANE BREMEN, IN 46506	OD C
PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AFTER THE ACTION SHOOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AFTER THE ACTION SHOOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AFTER THE ACTION SHOOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ACTION SHOOT CROSS-REFERENCED T	DULD BE COMPLETION DATE
reported to the Quality / Quality Improvement co	Assurance ommittee
	A. BUILDING B. WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO. 316 WOODIES LANE BREMEN, IN 46506  ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHE CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)  reported to the Quality / Quality Improvement co monthly times 6 and the committee will determin

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

SQ2011

Facility ID: 000506

If continuation sheet

Page 20 of 23

	TOF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155474	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/17/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRE HEALTHCARE OF BREMEN	316 WC	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD DODIES LANE EN, IN 46506	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	During an interview, on 2/17/2025 at 1:10 P.M., the Director of Nursing indicated the refrigerator should have been cleaned and the pudding cup should not have been in the refrigerator.			
	On 2/14/2025 at 11:23 A.M., the Administrator provided the policy titled, "Receiving", dated 2/2023, and indicated the policy was the one currently used by the facility. The policy indicated " Safe food handling for time and temperature control will be practiced in the transportation, delivery, and subsequent storage of all food items 5. All food items will be appropriately labeled and dated either through manufacture packaging or staff notation"			
	On 2/14/2025 at 11:23 A.M., the Administrator provided the policy titled, "Ware washing", dated 2/2023, and indicated the policy was the one currently used by the facility. The policy indicated " All dishware, service ware, and utensils will be cleaned and sanitized after each use 4. All dishware will be air dried and properly stored"			
	On 2/17/2025 at 1:37 P.M., the Administrator provided the policy titled, "Snacks", dated 10/2022, and indicated the policy was the one currently used by the facility. The policy indicated " 7. All snacks will be properly stored for the time and temperature control, as appropriate"			
F 0880 SS=F	3.1-21(i)(3) 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) Infection Prevention & Control			
Bldg. 00	Based on observation and interview, the facility failed to follow infection control procedures during a medication pass for 2 of 4 residents observed. (Resident 8 & 20)	F 0880	F-880 It is the intent of Signatu Healthcare to maintain an infe prevention and control program what corrective action(s) will b	ction m.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

SQ2011

Facility ID: 000506

If continuation sheet

Page 21 of 23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) M	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155474	B. W	ING		02/17/	2025
		<u> </u>		STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	3			OODIES LANE		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF BREMEN			EN, IN 46506		
	Г				· 	ı	OVE
(X4) ID PREFIX		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		(X5)
	ì ·	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	+	TAG		nto	DATE
	Finding includes:				accomplished for those reside		
	Finding includes:				found to have been affected b	-	
	Drawin a an ahaamaati	ion of a modication mass, on			deficient practice; Resident #8		
	_	ion of a medication pass, on			resident #20 were assessed a		
		A.M., LPN 6 prepared Resident			findings reported to the physic		
		N 6, with her bare hands, broke			how other residents having the		
	_	le tablets in half. She indicated ay she could break the tablets			potential to be affected by the		
	1	-			same deficient practice will be	;	
		sanitized her hands prior to			identified and what corrective		
	starting the prepara	tion of medication.			action(s) will be taken; all		
	D	:			residents were assessed with	no	
	During an observation, on 2/12/2025 at 8:08 A.M,				adverse effects noted.	_	
	LPN 6 was at the medication cart and coughed				what measures will be put into		
	into her bare hand.				place and what systemic chan	-	
	D ' 1 '	. 2/12/2025 4.0.10 4.34			will be made to ensure that the		
	_	ion, on 2/12/2025 at 8:10 A.M.,			deficient practice does not rec		
		sident 20's insulin injection.			Licensed nurses and qualified		
		tize her hands prior to the			medication aides re-educated		
	1	nsulin. LPN 6 administered			infection practices with medica		
		n injection without gloved			pass including cough hygiene		
		ated she should have sanitized			of gloves and hand sanitation.		
		the resident's medication			Re-education included medica		
	administration.				pass observation by Director of		
	<b>.</b>	0/15/0005 - 11 50 4 3 5			Nursing/Designee. The DON,	or	
	_	v, on 2/17/2025 at 11:52 A.M.,			designee, will audit 5	,	
		sing (DON) indicated LPN 6			nurses/qualified medication ai		
	_	loves to break medication			for medication administration t	io	
	lablets and when ad	Iministering an injection.			ensure infection control		
	A1:	ded beads Energy D' 4			techniques are adherence. Au	Iait	
		ded by the Executive Director,			will be completed weekly x4		
		01 P.M. The policy titled,			weeks, then every other week		
		nistration", indicated "			months, then monthly x3 mon		
		ration4If breaking tablets			how the corrective action(s) w		
		inister the proper dose, hands			monitored to ensure the defici		
		n soap and water and gloves			practice will not recur, i.e., who		
		dling tabletsMedication			quality assurance program wil		
		1. Hands are washed with soap			put into place; an Audits will b		
	and water and glove				reported to the Quality Assura		
		opical, ophthalmic, otic,			Quality Improvement committe	ee	
l	I parenteral, enteral,	rectal, and vaginal medications	1		monthly times 6 and the		

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/18/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY			
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>			COMPLETED	
		155474	B. WING			02/17/2025		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE OF BREMEN				316 WC	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD DODIES LANE EN, IN 46506			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	TF	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OF	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
	3.1-18(a)				committee will determine the r for future monitoring.	need		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: SQ2011 Facility ID: 000506 Page 23 of 23 If continuation sheet